Registered with the Registrar of Newspapers for India under No. 10410



Registered No. PY/44/2018-20 WPP No. TN/PMG(CCR)/WPP-88/2018-20

Dated: 12-11-2019

Price: ₹13-00

# புதுச்சேரி மாகில அரசிதழ்

# La Gazette de L'État de Poudouchéry The Gazette of Puducherry

அதிகாரம் பெற்ற வெளியீடு

Publiée par Autorité

Published by Authority

മിതെ: ₹13-00 Prix: ₹13-00 Price: ₹13-00

எண்		புதுச்சேரி	செவ்வாய்க்கிழமை	2019 <b>@</b> °	நவம்பர் 🗗	12 a
No.	<b>- 46</b>	Poudouchéry	Mardi	12	Novembre	2019 (21 Kartika 1941)
No.		Puducherry	Tuesday	12th	November	2019

SOMMAIRES **CONTENTS** பொருளடக்கம் பக்கம் Page Page Notifications du Gouvernement .. 864 Government Notifications அரசு அறிவிக்கைகள் 864 .. 864 Avis d'appel d'offres .. 870 Tender Notices ஒப்ப அறிவிப்புகள் 870 .. 870 .. 873 .. 873 Dangerous establishments 873 Etablissements dangereux ஆபத்தான நிறுவனங்கள் சாற்றறிக்கைகள் 879 Annonces Announcements .. 879

# GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

# CHIEF SECRETARIAT (HIGHER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION)

(G.O. Ms. No. 32, Puducherry, dated 22nd October 2019)

## **NOTIFICATION**

On attaining the age of superannuation of the following Principals are admitted into retirement with effect from the afternoon of 31-10-2019.

Sl. No. (1)	Name of the Principal (2)	Name of the Institution (3)
1 D	r. C. Gounasegaran	Arignar Anna Government Arts and Science College, Karaikal.
2 D	r. S. Udayakumar	Motilal Nehru Government Polytechnic College, Puducherry.

(By order)

**F.P. VERBINA JAYARAJ,** Under Secretary to Government (Higher and Technical Education).

# GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

# CHIEF SECRETARIAT (ANIMAL HUSBANDRY)

(G. O. Ms. No. 8/AH., Puducherry, dated 23rd October 2019)

## **NOTIFICATION**

The following Veterinary Assistant Surgeons (Group 'A' Gazetted Officers) of the Department of Animal Husbandry and Animal Welfare, Puducherry, are declared to have satisfactorily completed their period of probation in the post of Veterinary Assistant Surgeon carrying the Pay Band-III, ₹ 15,600-39,100+Grade Pay ₹ 5,400 (Pre-revised) with effect from the date noted against them:-

Sl. No.	Name of the Veterinary Assistant Surgeons	Reference No. and date in which they are appointed regularly	Date of joining post of Veterinary Assistant Surgeon	Date from which completion of probation is declared
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
1	Dr. R. Kathiresan	Memorandum No. 7796/DS (AH.)/ CS/2008, dated 19-11-2008 of Chief Secretariat (Animal Husbandry		20-1-2011
2	Dr. R. Suresh	Memorandum No. 7796/DS (AH.)/CS/2008, dated 19-11-2008 of Chief Secretariat (Animal Husbandr		22-1-2011

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

M. Ganesan,
Under Secretary to Government (Animal Husbandry).

# GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY CHIEF SECRETARIAT (Animal husbandry)

(G. O. Ms. No. 7, Puducherry, dated 24th October 2019)

#### **NOTIFICATION**

The following Veterinary Assistant Surgeons in the Department of Animal Husbandry and Animal Welfare, Puducherry, are appointed substantively in their entry grade post of Veterinary Assistant Surgeon with effect from the date noted against each:-

S1.	Name of the	Date of
No.	Veterinary Assistant	substantive
	Surgeons	appointment in the
		entry grade of
		Veterinary Assistant
		Surgeon
 (1)	(2)	(3)
1	Dr. M. Gopinath	06-08-2004
1 2	Dr. M. Gopinath Dr. S. Anbukkarasu	06-08-2004 08-05-2005
_	1	

(1)	(2)	(3)
5	Dr. V. Anantharaman	22-12-2010
6	Dr. R. Mariya	19-12-2010
7	Dr. M. Mohan	01-02-2011
8	Dr. B. Thulaseraman	01-12-2012
9	Dr. V. Coumarane	01-12-2010
10	Dr. R. Rani	06-02-2011

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

## M. GANESAN,

Under Secretary to Government (Animal Husbandry).

## GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

# DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (PERSONNEL WING)

[G.O. Ms. No. 65/DP&AR-SS.II(1), Puducherry, dated 25th October 2019]

## **NOTIFICATION**

On attaining the age of superannuation, the following Superintendents shall retire from service with effect from the afternoon of 31-10-2019.

Sl.	Name of the Superintendents and
No.	Department/Office
(1)	(2)
	(C. 4 ) (T. 4 )

#### Tmt./Selvi/Thiru:

- P. Sangamithra, Superintendent,
   Department of Animal Husbandry and Animal
   Welfare, Puducherry.
- 2 R. Rajakumari, Superintendent, Directorate of Accounts and Treasuries, Puducherry.
- 3 S. Thangaradjou, Superintendent, Directorate of Social Welfare, Puducherry.
- 4 M. Kalaimani, Superintendent, Office of the Chief Educational Officer, Karaikal.
- 5 I. Chitharanjan, Superintendent, Public Works Department, Mahe.

(By order)

#### V. Jaisankar,

Under Secretary to Government (Personnel).

# GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

# DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (PERSONNEL WING)

(G.O. Ms. No. 66, Puducherry, dated 25th October 2019)

# ORDER

In continuation of this Department's G.O. Ms. No. 57, dated 28-07-2015, the tentative Seniority List of Drivers (HMV) Grade-I who were appointed up to 01-05-2017 was circulated to all concerned *vide* this Department's Memorandum No. A.23015/2/2012/DP&AR/CC2, dated 19-08-2019, calling for objections, if any, to the seniority proposed to be assigned to them.

2. As no objections were received, the final seniority list of Drivers (HMV) Grade-I shall be as indicated in the Annexure to this order.

(By order)

V. Jaisankar, Under Secretary to Government.

# ANNEXURE

Sl. No.	Seniority No. in Grade-I	Name of the Driver (HMV) Grade-I	Department/Office in which working/ worked	Date of birth	Category	Date of regular/ notional appointment in the grade
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)

#### Thiru:

1. 40 A. Aroumougame Buildings and Roads (Central) Division, 15-06-1958 UR 22-11-2013 (Retired) Public Works Department, Puducherry.

<del>-----</del>

Electricity Department, Karaikal.

Works Department, Karaikal.

#### GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

Buildings and Roads Division, Public

Government General Hospital, Karaikal.

# DIRECTORATE OF SCHOOL EDUCATION (SECRETARIAT WING)

(G.O. Ms. No.21, Puducherry, dated 25th October 2019)

## **NOTIFICATION**

The notice of voluntary retirement given under sub-rule (1) (a) of rule 48 of Central Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 1972 by the following officials are accepted. Accordingly, they are admitted into voluntary retirement with effect from the date mentioned against each:—

Sl. No.	Name and designation	Name of the office/ institution in which the officials working	Date from which proceeding on voluntary retirement
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
1	Thiru R.D. Vasu, Superintendent.	Thanthai Periyar Government Girls' Higher Secondary School, Ariyankuppam, Puducherry.	31-10-2019 (AN)
2	Tmt. M. Caliany @ Thenmozhy, Superintendent.	Thanthai Periyar Government Higher Secondary School, Kovilpathu, Karaikal.	31-10-2019 (AN)

(By order)

P. EJOUMALE,
Under Secretary to Government
(School Education).

# GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY CHIEF SECRETARIAT (WORKS)

4.

5.

6.

43

44

45

N. Sethuraman

R. Rajendiran

P. Jawahar

(G.O. Ms. No. 79, Puducherry, dated 30th October 2019)

# NOTIFICATION

On attaining the age of superannuation, Thiru S. Vallabadassou, Executive Engineer (current duty charge), Public Works Department, Puducherry (presently officiating as the Chief Executive Officer at Puducherry Slum Clearance Board, Puducherry on deputation basis), is admitted into retirement on the afternoon of 31-10-2019.

22-02-1969

19-11-1969

03-05-1962

UR

UR

SC

10-04-2016

01-05-2017

01-05-2017

(By order)

CHAURE RATNAGHOSH KISHOR, Under Secretary to Government (Works).

# புதுச்சேரி அரசு

# இந்து சமய நிறுவனங்கள் மற்றும் வக்ஃபு துறை

(அரசு ஆணை பலவகை எண் 99/இசநி/கோ.2/2019/, புதுச்சேரி, நாள் 2019 *நெ*) அக்டோபர் *மீ* 30 வ]

#### ணணை

புதுச்சேரி மாநிலம், காரைக்கால் வட்டாரம், திருமலைராயன்பட்டினம், அருள்மிகு ஸ்ரீ ரெகுநாதப் பெருமாள் மற்றும் ஸ்ரீ வெங்கடேசப் பெருமாள் தேவஸ்தானத்திற்கு. அரசு ஆணை பலவகை எண் 80/இசநி/கோ.2/2015, நாள் 26-12-2018-ன் மூலம் நியமிக்கப்பட்ட திருமதி. கி. ரேவதி, (வட்டார வளர்ச்சி அதிகாரி, காரைக்கால்) அவர்களால் சிறப்பு அதிகாரி என்கிற நிலையில் நிர்வகிக்கப்பட்டு வருகிறது.

- 2. மேலும், ஆலயத்தை செம்மையாக நிர்வகிக்கும் பொருட்டு இச்சிறப்பு அதிகாரிக்குப் பதிலாக, ஓர் அறங்காவலர் வாரியம் அமைத்து நிருவகிப்பது இன்றியமையாதது என்று அரசால் கருதப்படுகிறது.
- 3. எனவே. 1972-ஆம் ஆண்டு புதுச்சேரி இந்து சமய நிறுவனங்கள் சட்டம் 4(1)-ஆம் பிரிவின்கீழ் வழங்கப்பட்டுள்ள அதிகாரங்களைச் செலுத்தி. புதுச்சேரி மாநிலம். காரைக்கால் வட்டாரம், திருமலைராயன்பட்டினம், அருள்மிகு ஸ்ரீ ரெகுநாதப் பெருமாள் மற்றும் ஸ்ரீ வெங்கடேசப் பெருமாள் தேவஸ்தானத்திற்கு பின்வரும் ஐந்து நபர்களைக் கொண்ட ஓர் அறங்காவலர் வாரியத்தை அரசு உடனடியாக அமைக்கிறது:-

#### திருவாளர்கள் :

- (1) நெ. பழனிவேல், . . தலைவர் த/பெ. ரெங்கசாமி, எண் 23, எல்லையம்மன் கோயில் வீதி, திருமலைராயன்பட்டினம், காரைக்கால்.
- (2) ரா. வெங்கடகீருஷ்ணன், . . துணைத் த/பெ. ராசைய்யன், தலைவர் எண் 18/ஏ. ராமசாமி கோயில் வீதி, திருமலைராயன்பட்டினம், காரைக்கால்.
- (3) கோ. வரதராசு, . . . செயலாளர் த/பெ. கோபால்சாமி, எண் 18, நெடுந்தெரு, திருமலைராயன்பட்டினம், காரைக்கால்.
- (4) சா. சுந்தரராஜன், . . பொருளாளர் த/பெ. சாரநாதன், எண் 22, எல்லையம்மன், வடம் போக்கி வீதி, திருமலைராயன்பட்டினம், காரைக்கால்.
- (5) மு. கருப்பையன், த/பெ. முனியாண்டி, எண் 64, காளியம்மன் கோயில் தெரு, தீருமலைராயன்பட்டினம், (போலகம்), காரைக்கால்.

- 4. புதிய அறங்காவலர் வாரியம் உடனடியாக திருக்கோயில் நிருவாகத்தை அதன் அசையும், அசையாச் சொத்துக்கள் மற்றும் இதர ஆவணங்களுடன் பதவி விலகும் சிறப்பு அதீகாரியிடமிருந்து ஏற்றுக்கொள்ளுமாறு அறிவுறுத்தப்படுகிறது.
- 5. 1972-ஆம் ஆண்டு புதுச்சேரி இந்து சமய நிறுவனங்கள் சட்டம் மற்றும் அதன்கீழ் இயற்றப்பட்ட விதிகளுக்குட்பட்டு, அறங்காவலர் வாரியம் திருக்கோயிலை நிருவகிக்கக் கடமைப்பட்டது ஆகும். மேலும், நிர்வாகத்தினர் கடைபிடிக்க வேண்டிய சில முக்கிய பணிகள் கீழே கொடுக்கப்பட்டுள்ளன.
  - (i) கோயிலுக்குச் சொந்தமான காலி மனைகள், கோயிலை சுற்றியுள்ள இடங்கள் மற்றும் கோயில் குளங்களை தூர்வாருதல்/சுத்தம் செய்தல் இவைகளை உள்ளடக்கிய ஒரு ஆண்டறிக்கையினை சமர்ப்பித்தல் வேண்டும்.
  - (ii) நன்கொடையாளர்களால் மேற்கொள்ளப்படும் பணிகளை நிறைவேற்ற முழு மூச்சுடன் ஈடுபடுதல் வேண்டும்.
  - (iii) ஒவ்வொரு வருடத்திற்குமான உத்தேச வரவு செலவு கணக்குகள் மார்ச் மாத காலத்திற்குள் சமாப்பித்தல் வேண்டும்.
  - (iv) கோயில் வரவு செலவு கணக்குகளை முறையாக பராமரித்தல் மற்றும் அக்கணக்கினை ஆண்டுக்கு ஒருமுறை கணக்கு மற்றும் கரூவூலகத் துறை மூலம் தணிக்கை செய்தலை உறுதி செய்யவேண்டும்.
  - (v) சிறப்பு அதிகாரியின் கடமைகளையும், பொறுப்புகளையும் இந்து சமய ஆலய விதிகள், 1975-ன் பிரிவு 5-இன் படி செவ்வனே நிறைவேற்றுதல் வேண்டும்.
- 6. அறங்காவலா் வாாியத்தின் பதவிக்காலம் இவ்வரசாணை பிறப்பிக்கப்பட்ட தேதியிலிருந்து மூன்று ஆண்டுகள் ஆகும். இதற்கிடையில் அரசு வாாியத்தை/வாாிய உறுப்பினா்களை நீக்கீனால் தவிர அல்லது தகுதி இழக்கச் செய்தால் தவிர அல்லது வாாிய உறுப்பினா்கள் தங்களது பதவிகளை இராஜினாமா செய்யுங்கால் அவா்களின் இராஜினாமாவை அரசு ஏற்றுக்கொண்டால் தவிர, வாாியம்/வாாிய உறுப்பினா்கள் பதவியில் இருப்பதாகக் கருதப்படும்.

(துணைநிலை ஆளுநரின் ஆணைப்படி)

**ஞா. சச்சிதானந்தம்,** அரசு சார்புச் செயலர் (கோயில்கள்).

# GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY HOME DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Ms. No. 80, Puducherry, dated 31st October 2019)

#### **NOTIFICATION**

On attaining the age of superannuation, Thiru D. Marimuthu, Superintendent of Police, Karaikal, Police Department, Puducherry, is admitted into retirement with effect from the afternoon of 31-10-2019.

(By order)

F.P. VERBINA JAYARAJ,
Under Secretary to Government (Home).

# GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY DIRECTORATE OF SCHOOL EDUCATION

No. 12870/DSE/Estt.IV/C/2019.

Puducherry, the 31st October 2019.

## **MEMORANDUM**

Tmt. R. Kanmani, worked as Primary School Teacher in Government High School, Akkaraivattam, Karaikal, remains unauthorisedly absent with effect from 10-06-2019, which is against the Central Civil Services (Conduct) Rules and amounts to unbecoming of a Government Servant.

Tmt. R. Kanmani, Primary School Teacher, is therefore directed to report for duty within a week from the date of publication of this Memorandum, failing which proceedings for her termination will be initiated as per rules in force without further notice.

> P.T. RUDRA GOUD, Director of School Education.

To

Tmt. R. Kanmani. No. 6. 1st Cross. Subbaiya Pillai Nagar, Ammalchathiram, Akkaraivattam, Neravy P.O., Karaikal-609 604.

#### GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

# CHIEF SECRETARIAT (STATIONERY AND PRINTING)

(G.O. Ms. No. 03/S&P/2019, Puducherry, dated 07th November 2019)

#### **NOTIFICATION**

On attaining the age of superannuation, Thiru D. Rajasekaran, Joint Director (Printing), Directorate of Stationery and Printing, Puducherry, shall retire from service with effect from the afternoon of 30-11-2019.

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

த/பெ. லட்சுமணன்;

த/பெ. அனுமந்தராவ்.

3. கிருஷ்ணமூர்த்திராவ்,

# M. SARATHI,

Deputy Secretary to Government (Stationery and Printing).

ஒரு வீதி,

ஒரு வீதி.

வடக்கு-தெற்கு

# பாண்டிச்சேரி நகராட்சி, புதுச்சேரி

எண் 3116/பு.ந./நீ. அ./2019.

# அறிவிக்கை

இதன் மூலம் பொதுமக்களுக்கு அறிவிப்பது என்னவென்றால் 1973-ஆம் ஆண்டு புதுச்சேரி நகராட்சிகள் சட்டத்தில் அடங்கியுள்ளபடி 256(1)-ஆம் பிரிவின்படி விதி எண் 109(2) 'ஆ' பிரிவின்கீழ் பாண்டிச்சேரி நகராட்சி தனி அதிகாரி அவர்கள் கீழே கண்டுள்ள அட்டவணையில் குறிப்பிட்டுள்ள நிலத்தின் பகுதிகளை புதியதாக உருவாக்கப்பட்டுள்ள குடியிருப்பு பகுதிகளுக்கு சாலை வசதிகள் செய்துகொடுக்க அப்பகுதிகளை எடுத்துக்கொள்வதற்கு உத்தேசித்துள்ளார். மேற்சொன்ன உத்தேச திட்டத்திற்கு பொதுமக்கள்/அப்பகுதி நிலத்தின் உரிமையாளர்கள் எவருக்கேனும் ஆட்சேபணை ஏதும் இருப்பின். இந்த அறிவிப்பு கண்ட ஒரு மாதக் கெடுவிற்குள் பாண்டிச்சேரி நகராட்சி ஆணையர் அவர்கட்கு கடிதம் மூலமாக பாண்டிச்சேரி நகராட்சி தனி அதிகாரியின் பரிசீலனைக்கு அனுப்பிவைக்கும்படி இதன்மூலமாக கேட்டுக்கொள்ளப்படுகிறார்கள்.

#### <del>அ</del>ட்டவணை

வரிசை எண்	வருவாய் கீராமம்	உட்கீராமம் பகுதியின் பெயர்	நகர அளவை எண்	விஸ்தீரணம் மீட்டரில்	தற்போதுள்ள வருவாய் துறை ஆவணங்களின்படி பட்டாதாரர்களின் பெயர்	குறிப்பு
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)
					திருவாளர்கள் :	
1	44 - தேங்காய்திட்டு	இதிபராசக்தி நகர்	P/1/5/2A	109.8 மீ. x 6.1 மீ.	<ol> <li>கீருஷ்ணமூர்த்திராவ், த/பெ. அனுமந்தராவ்;</li> </ol>	வடக்கு-தெற்கு ஒரு வீதி,
			P/1/6/1A/1	67.1 <b>.மீ</b> . х 6.1 <b>.மீ</b> .	2. விஸ்வநாதன்,	கீழக்கு-மேற்கு

122.6 **ഥී**. x 6.1 **ഥீ**.

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)
		திருவாளர்கள் :				
2	40 - பாண்டிச்சேரி	கார்மேல் மடம் வீத் முத்தியால்பேட்டை		103.7 ഥ്. x 6.1 ഥ്.	தற்போதைய நிர்வாகி, கார்மேல் மடம்.	வடக்கு-தெற்கு ஒரு வீதி,
				109.5 மீ. x 6.1 மீ.		கிழக்கு-மேற்கு ஒரு வீதி,
				61.6 цв. х 6.1 цв.		தரு வத. கிழக்கு-மேற்கு ஒரு வீதி,
				74.7 цв. х 6.1 цв.		தரு வத. கிழக்கு-மேற்கு ஒரு வீதி,
				93.6 цв. х 6.1 цв.		ஒரு வீத், வடக்கு-தெற்கு ஒரு வீதி.
3	40 - பாண்டிச்சேரி	தாழை வீதி, சோலை நகர்.	A/15/11	41.7 цв. х 6.1 цв.	1. ராதாகிருஷ்ணன், த/பெ. சௌந்திர பாண்டியன்,	கிழக்கு-மேற்கு ஒரு வீதி,
				13.5 цв. х 5.2 цв.	<ol> <li>செல்வராஜ் முதலியார், த/பெ. வேணுமுதலியார்.</li> </ol>	வடக்கு-தெற்கு ஒரு வீதி.
4	40 - பாண்டிச்சேரி	ஆஸ்பிட்டல் வீதி, உப்பளம்.	F/19/34	24.6 பீ. x 2.4 பீ.	ஜெகநாதபடையாட்சி, த/பெ. கீருஷ்ணமூர்த்தி படையாட்சி.	கீழக்கு-மேற்கு ஒரு வீதி,

**புதுச்சேரி, 2019** ஹெ. **ப செப்டம்பர்** மீ 23 வ.

ஆணையர்.

# ARIYANKUPPAM COMMUNE PANCHAYAT, PUDUCHERRY

No. 50-1/2019-20/ACP/Engg./SWM.

Puducherry, dated the 25th October 2019.

# **NOTIFICATION**

The Ministry of Environment, Forest and climate change, Government of India, has notified the rules namely "The Construction and Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016" G.S.R. 317(E), dated 29-03-2016 and published it in the Gazette of India, Part-II Section 3, Sub-section (B).

- 2. Rule 6(1) of the said rules lays down that the Local Authority shall issue detailed directions with regard to proposed Management of Construction of Demolition Waste within its jurisdiction in accordance with the provision of the said rules. Further, rule 6 (5) states that the Local Authority shall get the collected waste transported to appropriate site for processing and disposal.
- 3. The following sites are, therefore, earmarked for setting up of storage. Processing and recycling facilities for construction and demolition waste.

Sl. No.	Purpose	No. and name of Revenue Village	Location	Re-survey No.	Extent Earmarked	Boundaries
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)
					H. A. Ca.	
1	Part of this area is proposed to storage processing and recycling of construction and demolition waste.	T.N.Palayam	Abishegapakkam Near Burial ground.	n 77/4	0 28 00 (2800 sqm. or 30129 sqft.)	East Re-survey No. 77/5 West Re-survey No. 77/2 and 77/3 North Re-survey No. 78 South Re-survey No. 76

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)
2	Part of this area is proposed to storage processing and recycling of construction and demolition waste.	Thavalakuppam	South side of Chunnambar River.	4/1	H. A. Ca. 0 02 50 (250 sqm. or 2690 sqft.)	East Re-survey No. 4/2 West Re-survey No. 3 North Re-survey No. 1 South Re-survey No. 4/2

- 4. Therefore, any person or association of parsons or institutions, residential and commercial establishments including Public Works Department, Indian Railways, Airport and Harbour and Defence establishment who undertake construction of or demolition of any civil structure which generates construction and demolition waste shall deposit the construction and demolition waste only on the mentioned site at para. 3 above.
- 5. The construction and demolition waste only shall be deposited on the site at para. 3 above. No other waste shall be mixed with the construction and demolition waste.
- 6. No construction and demolition waste shall be deposited by any waste generated at any time on any public street, pavement, drain, public spaces or vacant sites or any location other than that the site mentioned at para. 3 above.

G. SAVOUNDIRARAJAN, Commissioner.

# GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

# OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR

(AGRICULTURAL ENGINEERING)
GOVERNMENT AGRICULTURAL ENGINEERING WORKSHOP

Puducherry, the 25th October 2019.

## **RE-TENDER NOTICE**

Sealed tenders are invited by the undersigned from authorized recyclers for the disposal of 500 litres of Waste Oil belonging to this Office. These items will be disposed off in a single lot.

# Conditions for sale

- 1. The items proposed is to be disposed of in "as is where is" basis and are kept in the stores of the Government Agricultural Engineering Workshop, NSC Bose Road, Vambakeerapalayam, Puducherry-605 001. The sealed tender for above-mentioned item should be addressed to the Deputy Director (Agricultural Engineering), Government Agricultural Engineering Workshop, NSC Bose Road, Vambakeerapalayam, Puducherry-605 001, so as to reach this Office on or before 27-11-2019 at 3.00 p.m. The tenders will be opened at 4.00 p.m. on the same day in the presence of the tenderers if any. If, the day prescribed being declared as public holiday, the tenders will be opened on the next working day. The tenderer who quotes the highest rate will be the successful tenderer and the tender will be finalized on his favour.
- 2. Only authorized tenderers shall be allowed to participate in the tender process. The price bids of unauthorized tender shall not be considered. The

authorization or Registration Certificate issued by the Central Pollution Control Board or State Pollution Control Board or Puducherry Pollution Control Committee for the purpose of collection/recycling of Waste Oil should be submitted with the bid/rates for the same

- 3. The Goods and Services Tax and other taxes as per the Government norms on the auction proceeds will be extra.
- 4. The intending tenderers can inspect the said item during office hours with the permission of the undersigned.
- 5. The intending tenderers should deposit an Earnest Money Deposit of ₹ 500 (rupees five hundred only) in the form of Demand Draft/Banker's Cheque of any Nationalized Bank payable at Puducherry drawn in favour of "The Drawing and Disbursing Officer, Office of the Deputy Director (Agrl. Engg.), Govt. Agrl. Engg. Workshop, Puducherry" along with the sealed tender. The Earnest Money Deposit of unsuccessful tenderers will be refunded on the same day soon after the completion of tender sale and that of successful tenderer will be deducted towards the cost of the items.
  - 6. The rate should be quoted for per litre.
- 7. The successful tenderer should remit the full amount in cash or Demand Draft with Goods and Services Tax extra as applicable as per rules.
- 8. Each tenderer should enclose a copy of Goods and Services Tax Registration Certificate. If, he is exempted for payment of Goods and Services Tax, an undertaking should be submitted.